27. RISK MANAGEMENT – (continued)

Insurance risk management – (continued)

Independent actuarial review of claims and claims reserves
In further mitigation of the insurance risk, the Company utilises an independent actuary who performs periodical
reviews of the Company’s claims modelling and claims projections as well as verifying the closing position claims
reserves are adequate.

Key assumptions
The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Company’s estimated ultimate loss ratio. The ultimate loss
was determined using actuarial methods as far as applicable.

Sensitivities
The Company believes that claim liabilities under insurance contract (Gross outstanding claim less reinsurance
share of outstanding claim) outstanding at the year-end are adequate. However these amounts are not certain and
actual payments may differ from claim liabilities provided in the financial statements. The insurance claim liabilities
are sensitive to various assumptions. Sensitivity of loss for the year to change in claim liabilities and IBNR based on
an increase / decrease of 10% in outstanding claim reserve and increase / decrease of 15 % in IBNR is given below

 2013
SR’000  2012

SR’000
Outstanding claims net of reinsurance Effect of

10%
increase

Effect of
10%

decrease

Effect of
10%

increase

Effect of
10%

decrease

 (7,250)  7,250  (5,526)  5,526

 2013
SR’000  2012

SR’000
Incurred but not reported (IBNR) reserve net of
reinsurance

Effect of
15%

increase

Effect of
15%

decrease

Effect of
15%

increase

Effect of
15%

decrease

 (16,416)  16,416  (8,737)  8,737

TOTAL (23,666)  23,666  (14,263)  14,263

UNITED COOPERATIVE ASSURANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 – (continued)

36

27. RISK MANAGEMENT – (continued)

Frequency and Severity of Claims
The frequency and severity of claims can be affected by several factors. The Company underwrites mainly medical,
motor, fire and burglary, general accident and marine classes. These classes of insurance are generally regarded as
short-term insurance contracts where claims are normally intimated and settled within a short time span. This helps to
mitigate insurance risk.